the issue was approximately PLN 9 million (roughly EUR 2.16 million) and the interest rate was 6M WIBOR + 6% p.a. with semi-
annual payments. The term was four years. Warimpex has a call option after three years.

6.8. Derivative financial instruments
The reduction in non-current derivative financial liabilities is the result of changes in fair value.

6.9. Trade and other payables (current)

	 31/3/2014	 31/12/2013

Composition:
Trade payables	 3,096,633	 3,525,330
Trade payables due to joint ventures	 445,281	 502,223
Trade payables due to related parties	 4,867,850	 4,754,048
Other liabilities	 3,459,828	 3,483,659
Security deposits received	 199,314	 233,161
Advance payments received	 770,407	 638,727
	 12,839,312	 13,137,148

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[07] Disclosures on financial instruments and fair value

7.1. Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and measurement category
The following table contains information on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, broken down into
categories.
			   Carrying	  	 Carrying
Measurement category	 IFRS 13	 amount	 Fair value	 amount	 Fair value
as per IAS 39	 Assets – categories	 level	 31/3/2014	 31/3/2014	 31/12/2013	 31/12/2013

	 LaR	 Other financial assets		  10,604,979	 10,604,979	 10,874,905	 10,874,905
		  Non-financial non-current assets		  353,718,468		  357,363,284
		  Total non-current assets		  361,741,473		  368,238,189
	 LaR	 Receivables 		  3,333,081	 3,333,081	 7,190,309	 7,190,309
	 LaR	 Cash and cash equivalents		  4,533,634	 4,533,634	 4,852,149	 4,852,149
	 AfS	 Securities available for sale	 3	 7,164,312	 7,164,312	 8,607,000	 8,607,000
		  Non-financial current assets		  9,860,928		  9,840,170
		  Total current assets (including IFRS 5)		  24,891,956		  30,489,628
		  Total assets		  386,633,429		  398,727,817

			   Carrying		  Carrying
Measurement category	 IFRS 13	 amount	 Fair value	 amount	 Fair value
as per IAS 39	 Equity and liabilities – categories	 level	 31/3/2014	 31/3/2014	 31/12/2013	 31/12/2013

	 FL	 Fixed-rate convertible bonds	 3	 (8,088,228)	 (8,831,210)	 (8,028,095)	 (8,781,045)
	 FL	 Variable-rate bonds	 3	 (18,860,556)	 (19,113,895)	 (17,119,545)	 (17,331,816)
	 FL	 Fixed-rate loans	 3	 (116,535,649)	 (127,646,502)	 (113,490,566)	 (124,386,600)